ADDENDUM NO. 1
INVITATION FOR BID
BRILLIANT-HART WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT

Date: July 25, 2018

Contracting Agency: Raton Water Works
224 Savage Avenue
Raton, New Mexico 87740
(575) 445-3861

Issued By: Karen Stearns, P.E. /C/}}L‘ﬁ

Solicitors are instructed to incorporate the following clarifications/revisions into their bid for the above
referenced Invitation for Bid.

Bid Page Section Clarification / Revision

Document

Project NIB-1 Notice of Invitation The bid opening is rescheduled to August 2, 2018 at

Manual for Bid 3:00 PM. Sealed bids shall be received until August
2, 2018 at 3:00 PM at the office of the Raton Water
Works Department.

Project BF-1 Bid Form Bid Deadline: August 2,2018 by 3:00 PM.

Manual




